
      Official Judging Schedule    

      

      Mt. Cheam Canine Association 
    3 All-Breed Championship Shows 

       Including: Baby Puppy, Veteran, Altered, Brace & BOH 

 

Sept 23rd - 25th, 2022 
 

Heritage Park 
44140 Luckakuck Way 

Chilliwack, B.C. 

Indoors – Unbenched – Unexamined 

 

                     Access to the building will be no earlier than 2:00 pm from the NORTH entrance Thursday. 

 
Food - concession will be open from 8:30 am to 3:00 pm 

Reminder - please place plastic under your ex-pens. 
 

 

                            CONFORMATION JUDGES: 

Luis Catalan…….…Rua Fernando Caldeira 21, 1Dto 1700-188 Lisboa, Portugal 
Carmen Haller……………………………...24311 57th Ave. Langley, BC V2Z 1G6 
Elizabet Lavault…………….…..……25 Tiberius Way, Chester, England CH47FD 
Dianne Miller…………………………..….1508 Pound Ave. Fort Erie ON L2A 5R2 
Judi Shurb…………………………..2155 Beaver Street, Abbotsford, BC V2T 3C7 
 

OBEDIENCE JUDGES/RALLY JUDGES: 
Gwen Roswell………………..……94 720 Commonwealth Rd. Kelowna V4V 1R7 
Terry Gains……………………..4986 Old West Saanich Rd, Victoria BC V9E 2B2 
 

 
SWEEPSTAKE JUDGES: 

Keri Campbell 
Brenda Anwyll 

                                              
 

 

 

Anna Hewson is unable fulfill her assignment.  Carmen Haller will be replacing except Doberman Pinschers on Friday, 

Sept 23rd which will be judged by Judi Shurb. 

 

Judge Overloads:  

Luis Catalan has an overload on Saturday, Sept 24th.  The following breeds will be judged by Carmen Haller: 

Affenpinscher, Cav. King Charles Spaniel, Chihuahua LC, Chinese Crested, Havanese, Japanese Chin, Miniature 

Pinscher, Papillon, Poodle -Toy, Silky Terrier, Yorkshire Terrier. 

 

Dianne Miller has an overload on Sunday, Sept 25th.  The following breeds will be judged by Luis Catalan: 

Cav. King Charles Spaniel, Miniature Pinscher, Papillon. 

 

Exhibitors affected from these changes may withdrawn their entry in writing and entry fees will be refunded up to one hour 

before judging of the breed. 

 

Schedules are based on 2.4 minutes per dog.  Please allow for absentees and variances in the rate of judging.   

 



 

 

                           Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Friday, September 23rd, 2022  
                                                                                   Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP(baby puppy)           *****Booster/Supported Entry 
 

                    RING 2         RING 3……Con’t                 RING 5                                       
                      9:00 am   
        Judge: Elizabet Lavault (59)                                                                                                                                             
1 - Affenpinscher  0-0-1-0 

11 - Cavalier King Charles  3-5-2-1   

2 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 1-0-0-1    

23 - Havanese  6-7-1-3  BP6 

1 - Japanese Chin  1-0-0-0    

2 - Miniature Pinscher  0-0-0-1  BP1 

3 - Papillon  1-0-1-0  BP1 

5 - Poodle - Toy  1-2-1-0  BP1      

5 - Pug   1-1-2-1 

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

5 - Yorkshire Terrier  1-2-0-1  BP1        
        Judge: Elizabet Lavault  (19) 
6 - Boston Terrier  0-2-1-3   

8 - French Bulldog  2-4-1-1      

5 - Dalmatian  1-0-1-1  BP2 

                       LUNCH 
                          1:00 pm 

           Judge: Dianne Miller (21) 
1 - Basset Hound  0-0-1-0 

4 - Whippet  0-2-0-2 

1 - Beagle   0-1-0-0   

4 - Dachshund - MLH  1-2-0-1   

5 - Dachshund - MSH  1-2-0-0  BP2 

3 - Dachshund - SLH  1-0-1-1      

2 - PBGV   0-1-1-0 

1 - Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0 

                           2:00 pm 

          Judge: Dianne Miller (44) 
3 - Am. Staffordshire Terrier 1-0-1-1   

5 - Bull Terrier   2-0-1-2 

5 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-2-2-0  BP1    

3 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-0-1-2   

1 - Australian Terrier  0-0-0-1 

4 - Cairn Terrier  0-1-1-1  BP1 

1 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 1-0-0-0 

1 - Lakeland Terrier  0-1-0-0    

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 

1 - Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-0    

2 - Schnauzer - Miniature 1-1-0-0 

5 - Scottish Terrier  3-1-0-1 

5 - Welsh Terrier  0-3-0-2    

7 - West Highland  1-3-1-1  BP1 

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL  

                 RING 3 
                        9:00 am 

          Judge:  Carmen Haller (31) 

5 - Bernese Mtn Dog  0-3-0-1  BP1 

5 - Boxer   1-1-0-0  BP3 

5 - Great Dane  1-1-1-2 

1 - Mastiff   0-0-1-0 

1 - Newfoundland  0-1-0-0    

1 - Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-0-1  

7 - Rottweiler  2-2-3-0  

2 - Samoyed  2-0-0-0   

3 - Schnauzer - Giant 0-3-0-0   

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0 

        11:00 am 
Chesapeake Bay Retriever 

Club of Canada 
           Judge: Carmen Haller (10) 
                        1-3-5-0  V1 
 

                             1:00 pm 

             Judge: Carmen Haller (31) 
5 - Australian Cattle Dog 1-2-1-1   
5 - Australian Shepherd 1-1-1-1  BP1 

1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-0-0-0 

1 - Berger Picard  0-0-1-0 

1 - Border Collie  0-0-0-1 

1 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1 

2 - Collie - Rough  1-0-0-1 

3 - German Shepherd Dog 0-2-0-1 

1- Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 

10 - Shetland Sheepdog 2-2-4-2    

1 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 0-0-1-0 

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 

                RING 4 

          Judge:  Luis Catalan (75) 

                         9:00 am 
5 - Lagotto Romagnolo    2-2-1-0 

1 - Pointer   1-0-0-0 

2 - Pointer - GSH  0-0-2-0 

4 - Retriever - Flat Coated 0-0-2-1  BP1 

19 - Retriever - Golden 5-5-5-1  BP3 

7 - Retriever - Labrador 1-1-3-2       

6 - Retriever - NSDT  1-3-1-1    

1 - Setter - Irish  0-1-0-0   

2 - Spaniel - Brittany  0-0-1-1  

5 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 1-1-1-0  BP2    

10 - Spaniel - English Cocker 2-6-1-1    

1 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 0-1-0-0 

4 - Weimaraner  0-0-1-2  BP1 

8 - Spaniel - Irish Water 2-3-1-2 
                          LUNCH 

                         1:00 pm 

         Judge: Elizabet Lavault  (34) 
1 - Bulldog   0-1-0-0     

4 - Keeshond  1-0-3-0    

2 - Bichon Frise  0-2-0-0   

11 - Lowchen  2-7-1-1 

6 - Poodle – Miniature 0-4-0-1  BP1    

1 - Shiba Inu  0-0-1-0    

7 - Shih Tzu  1-0-3-2  BP1   

2 - Poodle - Standard  1-1-0-0 

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL  

                       

        2:45 pm 
Bullmastiff Fanciers  
        of Canada 

 

             Judge: Elizabet Lavault (29) 

            4-6-7-4   V2  BP2  SD2   BB2 

                        9:00 am 

                Judge: Judi Shurb (22) 

6 - Doberman Pinscher 1-2-0-3    

16 - Bullmastiff  4-4-5-2  BP1 

 

 
           10:00 am 

Irish Water Spaniel                   

     Club of Canada  

                                                  
Sweepstakes: Judge:  Tammy Walker (2)  
                    Judge: Judi Shurb (8) 

                                2-3-1-2 

 

  
                               10:45 am 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 
                             11:15 am   

                      Judge: Judi Shurb (12) 

12 - Pomeranian ***** 1-5-3-3 

TOY GROUP LEVEL 

 

                          LUNCH 
                             1:00 pm 

                     Judge: Judi Shurb (8) 

8 - Retriever (Chesapeake Bay)1-3-3-0 BP1 

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
                               2:00 pm 

                     Judge: Judi Shurb (28) 

28 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 6-6-8-8     

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 
   

 

 
              TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER  

(judging to follow the last of the group breed)  

Working 

Toy 

Sporting 

Herding 

Non-Sporting 

Hound 

Terrier 

    BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS, BBOH:  Dianne Miller (351) BP33 



 

                       Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Saturday, September 24th, 2022  

                                        Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP(baby puppy)  V(veteran)  A(altered)  B(brace)  Exh(exhibition only)           *****Booster/Supported Entry 

            RING 2             RING 3                  RING 4                                                           
Judge: Elizabet Lavault  (58)                      Judge:  Carmen Haller  (76)                          
    8:00 am                                                               8:00 am                                                                      
5 - Am. Staffordshire Terrier 2-0-1-1  V1   

5 - Bull Terrier   2-0-1-2 

4 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-2-2-0     

3 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-0-1-2   

1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-0  BP1 

4 - Australian Terrier  0-0-0-1  V1 B1                     

4 - Cairn Terrier  0-1-1-1  BP1 

1 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 1-0-0-0 

2 - Lakeland Terrier  0-1-0-0   A1 

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 

1 - Norfolk Terrier  0-0-0-1 

1 - Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-0    

7 - Schnauzer - Miniature 3-4-0-0 

5 - Scottish Terrier  3-1-0-1 

7 - Welsh Terrier  0-3-0-2   B1 

7 - West Highland  1-3-1-1  BP1 

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 

                  10:30 am 

Judge: Elizabet Lavault  (31) 

1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-0-0-0 

1 - Berger Picard  0-0-1-0 

1 - Border Collie  0-0-0-1 

1 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1 

2 - Collie - Rough  1-0-0-1 

4 - German Shepherd Dog 0-2-1-1 Exh1 

1- Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 

13 - Shetland Sheepdog 2-3-4-2    V2 

7 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 3-1-1-1    V1 
 

                       12:00 noon          

             Judge: Brenda Anwyll  

            Juvenile Sweepstakes 

         Females (32) & Best Overall 

  12(4-6F), 6(6-9F), 8(9-12F), 6(12-18F) 

              Altered Sweepstakes (7) 
 

                    1:30 pm 

Judge: Elizabet Lavault  (14) 

8 - Australian Cattle Dog           2-4-1-1   

6 - Australian Shepherd            1-1-1-1  BP1 A1   

HERDING GROUP LEVEL 

 

         2:45 pm 

 Pomeranian Club of BC 

Judge: Elizabet Lavault (17) 

        1-9-4-3 

 

 

          

            4:00 pm 

Shetland Sheepdog Club of BC 

Sweepstakes:Cynthia Seeling (3) 

Conformation: Delvina Beaulac (15) 

                          1-3-6-2  V1  B1 

                       Junior Handling 

1 - Affenpinscher  0-0-1-0 

11 - Cav King Charles  ***** 3-4-2-2  

2 - Chihuahua - Long Coat 1-0-0-1   

1 - Chinese Crested 0-0-1-0  

23 - Havanese  6-7-1-3  BP6 

1 - Japanese Chin  1-0-0-0    

2 - Miniature Pinscher 0-0-0-1   V1 

7 - Papillon  1-2-1-0  BP2   

                                                             A1 

5 - Poodle - Toy  1-2-1-0  BP1      

1 - Silky Terrier  0-0-0-1   

5 - Yorkshire Terrier 1-2-0-1  BP1 

17 - Pomeranian ***** 2-8-4-3 

TOY GROUP LEVEL  

  Judge:  Carmen Haller  (17) 

17 - Bullmastiff  4-4-5-2  BP1                                                                         

                                                             V1 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 

                     
                     1:00 pm  

  Judge:  Carmen Haller  (66) 

4 - Bichon Frise  0-4-0-0   

6 - Boston Terrier  0-2-1-3   

8 - French Bulldog  2-4-1-1      

11 - Lowchen  2-7-1-1 

6 - Bulldog  2-3-0-1     

5 - Keeshond  1-0-3-0   A1 

10 - Poodle - Miniature 0-5-0-1  BP1             

                                                         V2  A1 

1 - Shiba Inu  0-0-1-0    

8 - Shih Tzu  1-1-3-2  BP1   

5 - Dalmatian  1-0-1-1  BP2 

2 - Poodle - Standard 1-1-0-0 

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL    

 

 
 

    

 

        4:15 pm 

Lowchen Club of Canada 

                   Parade of Lions (6) 

             Judge: Mavis McCLintock (20) 

                4-7-2-1   V1  B2  SD1 

 

 

 

 

 

 

    

Rhodesian Ridgeback 

      Club of Canada 

              8:00 am 
Sweepstakes: Robert Russell  (11) 

                    Conformation: Dianne Miller (55) 

                        9-7-13-12  V4  SD3 BB3  B2 

 
   

                  11:00 am   

  Judge: Dianne Miller (20) 
20 - Retriever - Golden 5-5-5-1  BP3   

                                                             V1 

                         LUNCH 
 

                          12:00 noon  

                Judge: Kerri Campbell   

                Juvenile Sweepstakes 

                             Males (24) 

   10(4-6M), 2(6-9M), 4(9-12M), 8(12-18M)   

               Veteran Sweepstakes (8) 

                   
                         1:30 pm 

     Judge: Dianne Miller (76) 

5 - Lagotto Romagnolo    2-2-1-0 

2 - Pointer - GSH  0-0-2-0 

4 - Retriever - Flat Coated 0-0-2-1  BP1     

11 - Retriever - Labrador 1-1-3-3  V2  

                                                      A1 Exh1     

10 - Retriever - NSDT 1-5-1-2  BP1    

1 - Setter - Irish  0-1-0-0   

2 - Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-1  

9 - Spaniel - Am Cocker  1-3-2-0  BP3    

10 - Spaniel - English Cocker 2-6-1-1    

8 - Spaniel - Irish Water 2-3-1-2 

2 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 0-2-0-0 

4 - Weimaraner  0-0-1-2  BP1   

1 - Pointer  1-0-0-0 

7 - Retriever (Chesapeake Bay) 1-3-3-0   

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
                   

                  TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER  

(judging to follow the last of the group breed)  

Terrier 

Toy 

Working 

Herding 

Hound 

Non-Sporting 

Sporting 

 5:30 PM   BBPIS, BVIS, BAIS, BBIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS : 

      Judge: Luis Catalan  (425)  BP36  V14  A7  B4 

 

                        Continued…… 



               Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Saturday, September 24th, 2022 ……cont’d 
                                        Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP(baby puppy)  V(veteran)  A(altered)  B(brace)  Exh(exhibition only)           *****Booster/Supported Entry 

             RING 5                                                                                         
   Judge: Luis Catalan  (57)                                                         
     8:00 am 
5 - Pug   1-1-2-1 

 

5 - Bernese Mtn Dog  0-3-0-1  BP1 

6 - Boxer   1-1-0-0  BP3    

                                                             A1 

7 - Doberman Pinscher 1-3-0-3  

1 - Eurasier  1-0-0-0   

9 - Great Dane  1-2-1-3   B1 

4 - Greater Swiss Mtn Dog 2-2-0-0 

1 - Leonberger  0-0-1-0 

1 - Mastiff   0-0-1-0 

1 - Newfoundland  0-1-0-0    

1 - Portuguese Water Dog 0-0-0-1  

8 - Rottweiler       ***** 2-3-3-0  

2 - Samoyed  2-0-0-0   

3 - Schnauzer - Giant  0-3-0-0   

2 - Schnauzer - Standard 0-1-0-1  

1 - Siberian Husky  0-0-1-0 

      Judge: Luis Catalan (37) 
1 - Basset Hound  0-0-1-0 

6 - Whippet  1-3-0-2 

2 - Beagle   1-1-0-0   

5 - Dachshund - MLH ***** 1-2-1-1   

8 - Dachshund - MSH ***** 1-2-1-0  BP4 

4 - Dachshund - SLH ***** 1-1-1-1    

4 - Dachshund - SS  ***** 0-3-0-1   

1 - Dachshund - SWH ***** 1-0-0-0 

2 - PBGV   0-1-1-0 

2 - Afghan   0-0-1-1 

1 - Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0 

1 - Greyhound  0-0-1-0 

                     
        1:00 pm        

Chesapeake Bay Retriever  

     Club of Canada 

Sweepstakes: Roy Juliusson (4) 

         Conformation: Luis Catalan (12) 

               1-3-4-0  V2  BP1  SD1 

  

                   1:45 pm 

 Judge: Luis Catalan (38)  
38 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 9-6-9-10  V2   

                                                                     B1    
HOUND GROUP LEVEL 

                           

     

              3:45 pm   

Bullmastiff Fanciers of Canada 

Sweepstakes: Dave Milburn (6) 

Conformation: Luis Catalan (31) 

              4-6-7-4  V2  BP2 SD2 BB2 B1 

            Junior Handling: Jamie Larkman          

             
 

                    

 

 

 

 

 

 

         
 
      

                            



 

                           Mt. Cheam Canine Assoc.- Sunday, September 25th, 2022 
                                                             Key: M-F-SM-SF     BP(baby puppy)  Exh(exhibition only)           *****Booster/Supported Entry 

            RING 2             RING 3                  RING 4                                                      
Judge:  Dianne Miller (60)                             Judge:  Luis Catalan (37)                          Judge: Elizabet Lavault (57) 
    8:00 am                                                               8:00 am             8:00 am                                                                                           

5 - Bernese Mtn Dog      0-3-0-1   BP1 

5 - Boxer       1-1-0-0   BP3  

14 - Bullmastiff       3-4-5-2    

6 - Doberman Pinscher      1-2-0-3  

1 - Eurasier       1-0-0-0   

7 - Great Dane       1-2-1-3    

4 - Greater Swiss Mtn Dog    2-2-0-0 

1 - Leonberger       0-0-1-0 

1 - Mastiff       0-0-1-0 

1 - Newfoundland      0-1-0-0    

1 - Portuguese Water Dog    0-0-0-1  

6 - Rottweiler       2-2-2-0  

2 - Samoyed       2-0-0-0   

3 - Schnauzer - Giant      0-3-0-0   

2 - Schnauzer - Standard      0-1-0-1 

1 - Siberian Husky      0-0-1-0 

WORKING GROUP LEVEL 

        Judge:  Dianne Miller (46) 

4 - Bulldog       1-2-0-1     

4 - Keeshond       1-0-3-0    

3 - Bichon Frise       0-3-0-0   

6 - Boston Terrier      0-2-1-3   

8 - French Bulldog      2-4-1-1      

8 - Lowchen       2-5-0-1 

7 - Poodle - Miniature      0-5-0-1  BP1    

1 - Shiba Inu       0-0-1-0    

5 - Dalmatian       1-0-1-1  BP2 
                                LUNCH 

                                1:00 pm 

       Judge:  Dianne Miller (8) 

2 - Poodle - Standard      1-1-0-0 

6 - Shih Tzu       1-0-3-2   

NON-SPORTING GROUP LEVEL    
 

         Judge:  Dianne Miller (61) 

1 - Affenpinscher      0-0-1-0 

2 - Chihuahua - Long Coat   1-0-0-1   

1 - Chinese Crested      0-0-1-0  

23 - Havanese       6-7-1-3   BP6 

1 - Japanese Chin      1-0-0-0    

5 - Poodle - Toy      1-2-1-0   BP1      

5 - Pug       1-1-2-1 

1 - Silky Terrier       0-0-0-1   

5 - Yorkshire Terrier      1-2-0-1   BP1        

17 - Pomeranian  *****      2-8-4-3 

TOY GROUP LEVEL   
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

7 - Australian Cattle Dog 2-3-1-1   

5 - Australian Shepherd 1-1-1-1  BP1   

1 - Belgian Shepherd Dog 1-0-0-0 

1 - Berger Picard  0-0-1-0 

1 - Border Collie  0-0-0-1 

1 - Bouvier des Flandres 0-0-0-1 

3 - Collie - Rough  1-0-0-2 

3 - German Shepherd Dog 0-2-0-1   

1- Old English Sheepdog 1-0-0-0 

10 - Shetland Sheepdog 2-3-4-1     

4 - Welsh Corgi - Cardigan 2-0-1-1     

 HERDING GROUP LEVEL                
                              
 

         Judge:  Luis Catalan (52) 
4 - Am. Staffordshire Terrier 2-0-1-1     

5 - Bull Terrier   2-0-1-2 

5 - Bull Terrier - Miniature 0-2-2-0  BP1  

3 - Soft-Coated Wheaten  0-0-1-2   

1 - Staffordshire Bull Terrier 0-0-0-0   BP1 

1- Australian Terrier 0-0-0-1   

4 - Cairn Terrier  0-1-1-1  BP1 

1 - Fox Terrier - Smooth 1-0-0-0 

1 - Lakeland Terrier  0-1-0-0    

1 - Manchester Terrier 0-0-0-1 

1 - Norfolk Terrier  0-0-0-1 

1 - Norwich Terrier  0-0-1-0    

7 - Schnauzer - Miniature 3-4-0-0 

5 - Scottish Terrier  3-1-0-1 

5 - Welsh Terrier  0-3-0-2    

7 - West Highland  1-3-1-1   BP1 

TERRIER GROUP LEVEL 

          
 

 

                                 LUNCH 

 

     1:00 pm 

   Pomeranian 

 Club of Canada  
Judge: Luis Catalan (17) 

                                    1-8-4-3  V1 

 

           

                 Judge:  Luis Catalan (17) 
10 - Cavalier King Charles       2-5-2-1  

3 - Miniature Pinscher   0-0-1-1   BP1 

4 - Papillon    1-2-1-0    

 
 

 

 

1 - Basset Hound  0-0-1-0 

5 - Whippet  1-3-0-1 

2 - Beagle  1-1-0-0   

4 - Dachshund - MLH 1-2-0-1   

6 - Dachshund - MSH 1-4-1-0   

3 - Dachshund - SLH 1-0-1-1    

1 - Deerhound (Scottish) 0-0-1-0 

1 - PBGV   0-0-1-0 

1 - Greyhound  0-0-1-0 

31 - Rhodesian Ridgeback 8-6-7-10      

2 - Afghan  0-0-1-1 

HOUND GROUP LEVEL 

 
        Judge: Elizabet Lavault (38) 

5 - Lagotto Romagnolo    2-2-1-0 

1 - Pointer  1-0-0-0 

2 - Pointer - GSH  0-0-2-0 

9 - Retriever (Chesapeake) ***0-3-5-0  BP1 

3 - Retriever - Flat Coated 0-0-1-1  BP1     

7 - Retriever - Labrador 1-1-3-2   

10 - Retriever - NSDT 1-5-1-2  BP1    

1 - Setter - Irish  0-1-0-0   
 

                        

                                                        

   12:00 noon   

Junior Handling 

Judge: TBA           

 
 

                            1:00 pm 

        Judge: Elizabet Lavault (54) 

19 - Retriever - Golden 5-5-5-1  BP3   

2 - Spaniel - Brittany 0-0-1-1  

9 - Spaniel - Am Cocker 1-3-2-0   BP3    

10 - Spaniel - English Cocker 2-6-1-1    

8 - Spaniel - Irish Water 2-3-1-2 

2 - Vizsla - Smooth-Haired 0-2-0-0 

4 - Weimaraner  0-0-1-2  BP1   

SPORTING GROUP LEVEL 
 

 
             TENTATIVE GROUP ORDER 

(Judging to follow the last of the group breed)  
Herding 

Hound 

Working 

Terrier 

Non-Sporting 

Sporting 

Toy 
BBPIS, RBIS, BIS, BPIS: 

Judge Elizabet Lavault  ( 399 )  BP 31  

 



 

 

 

 

 
 

 

  

                                                                                          OBEDIENCE & RALLY JUDGES 

                                                                                  Gwen Roswell 
Obedience #1 Friday, Sept 23rd,  

Rally Trial #1 Friday, Sept 23rd and Trial #2 Saturday, Sept 24th 

 

Terry Gains 
Obedience #2 Saturday, Sept 24th and #3 Sunday, Sept 25th  

Rally #3 Sunday, Sept 25th  

 

Ring 1 

OBEDIENCE

 

                           Trial #1                                     Trial #2 

      Friday, September 23rd, 2022                                          Saturday, September 24th, 2022 

 
             Judge:  Gwen Roswell  (23)                                                                                               Judge:  Terry Gains   (24)                                                   

  Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion                                            Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion 

             but not earlier than 12:00 noon                                                                                     but not earlier than 12:00 noon 

 

Utility B (4 dogs) 814, 815, 825, 826                                                            Utility B (4 dogs)  814, 815, 825,826 

Utility A (5 dogs)   819, 820, 821, 823, 824                                                  Utility A (4 dogs) 819, 822, 823, 824                                   

Open 18B (3 dogs)  814, 815, 818                                                              Open 18B (4 dog)  814, 815, 817, 818 

Open 18A (6 dogs)  808, 809, 810, 811, 812, 813                                      Open 18A (6 dogs)  808, 809, 810, 811, 812, 813 

Novice B (1 dog)  807                                                                                      Novice B (1 dog)  807 

Novice A (3 dogs)  803, 804, 806                                                                   Novice A (3 dogs) 803, 805, 806 

Pre-Novice (1 dog)  802                                                                                   Pre-Novice (2 dog) 800, 801 

          

 

Exhibition Only (6 dogs)  827, 828, 831, 832, 833, 834                             Exhibition Only (5 dogs)  827, 828, 829, 830,831                                                                                  

                                                                                

                             Trial #3                 Saturday, September 24th, 2022 

       Sunday, September 25th, 2022                                                        
 

                     Judge: Terry Gains (23)                                                                             

        Trial to start after lunch at judge’s discretion 

              but not earlier than 12:00 noon                                                  
 

Utility B (4 dogs)  814, 817, 825, 826 

Utility A (5 dogs) 819, 820, 822, 823, 824                     

Open 18B (2 dogs)   814, 816 

Open 18A (6 dogs) 808, 809, 810, 811, 812, 813                                                                      

Novice B (1 dog)  807                                                              

Novice A (3 dogs) 803, 804, 806 

Pre-Novice (2 dogs)  800, 801         

        

Exhibition Only (3 dogs)  827, 828, 831                                                                                                                                                                        

                                                                                  



 

 

Ring 1 

RALLY 
   

 

 

                          Trial #1                                  Trial #2 

      Friday, September 23rd, 2022                                      Saturday, September 24th, 2022  

 
                 Judge:  Gwen Roswell   (42)                                                                                     Judge:  Gwen Roswell  (42)                                                

                              9:00 am start time                                                                                                      8:00 am start time 

Walk Thru 

Master (7 dogs) 929, 932, 937, 943, 944, 945, 947 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (7 dog) 926, 930, 932, 933, 934, 937, 940 

Excellent A (2 dog) 927, 936 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (10 dog)  916, 924, 926, 927, 928, 930, 931, 932, 

933, 934 

Advanced A (3 dog) 919, 920, 921 

Intermediate (7 dogs) 909, 910, 913, 914, 916, 917, 918 

Walk Thru 

Novice B (2 dogs) 907, 908 

Novice A (4 dogs) 900, 901, 902, 904 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 948 

 

 

Walk Thru 

Master (7 dogs) 932, 938, 943, 944, 945, 946, 947 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (8 dogs)  925, 926, 929, 930, 932, 933, 934, 938 

Excellent A (1 dog) 927 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (12 dogs) 923, 924, 925, 926, 927, 928, 929, 930, 

932, 933, 934, 935 

Advanced A (2 dogs) 920, 921 

Intermediate (6 dogs) 909, 911, 912, 915, 917, 918                                                

Walk Thru 

Novice B (2 dog) 907, 908 

Novice A (4 dogs) 902, 903, 905, 906 

Exhibition Only (1 dog) 914

 

                               

                             Trial #3                                     

            Sunday, September 25th, 2022                                                        
                       Judge:  Terry Gains  (42)                                                                                            
                                8:00 am start time 

 

                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    
Walk Thru 

Master (9 dogs) 932, 937, 938, 939, 942, 943, 944, 945, 947 

Walk Thru 

Excellent B (8 dogs) 926, 932, 934, 937, 938, 939, 941, 942 

Excellent A (1 dog) 927 

Walk Thru 

Advanced B (8 dog) 911, 923, 924, 926, 928, 932, 934, 935 

Advanced A (4 dogs) 919, 920, 921, 922 

Intermediate (6 dogs) 909, 912, 913, 915, 917, 918 

Walk Thru 

Novice B (2 dog) 907, 908 

Novice A (4 dogs) 900, 902, 903, 906 

 

Exhibition Only (1 Dog) 914 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


